

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

vehicle the exhaust system of which has been modified so as to amplify or increase the noise emitted by the motor of such vehicle above that emitted by the muffler originally installed on the vehicle and such original muffler shall comply with all of the requirements of this section.'

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effective on April 1, 1960.

Effective April 1, 1960

Chapter 254

AN ACT Relating to Fishing in Waters of Piscataquis County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 45, amended. The first 2 paragraphs of section 45 of chapter 37 of the Revised Statutes, as revised, are amended to read as follows:

No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than 10 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species in the Counties of Franklin and, Somerset and Piscataquis during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the rivers, streams, brooks, lakes and ponds in said counties, and which 10 fish shall not exceed a total weight of $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds in all, unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight thereof to more than $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds, except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 9.

No person shall take, catch, kill or have in possession more than 15 fish of the salmon, trout, togue or black bass species in the Counties of Aroostook, Androscoggin, Cumberland, Hancock, Kennebec, Knox, Lincoln, Oxford, Penobscot, Piscetaquis Sagadahoc, Waldo, Washington and York during any one day of any open season, from any or all of the rivers, streams, brooks, lakes and ponds in said counties, and which 15 fish shall not exceed a total weight of $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds in all, unless the last fish caught increases the combined weight thereof to more than $7\frac{1}{2}$ pounds, except as provided for by rules and regulations of the department under section 9.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 255

AN ACT Regulating Commercial Fishing for Smelts.

Effective September 12, 1959

Director's note: Repealed by P. L., 1959, c. 331, § 6. Reenacted as R. S., c. 37-A, § 40 by P. L., 1959, c. 331, § 1.